
10th AFC Disciplinary Committee on January 18, 2016

No Competitions Defendant Matters Decision
1 AFC CUP 2016 

(PlayOff Qualifiers)
KHOROMKHON FC 
(MNG)

Ineligibility (Art 55, AFC DC)                      
Forfery and Falsification                   
(Art 61, AFC DC)

1. Khoromkhon FC (MNG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 61 of the 
AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition) (Code) on two (2) occasions.

2. Khoromkhon FC (MNG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 55.1 of the 
Code on two (2) occasions in the AFC Cup 2016 (Playoff Qualifiers).

3. The total fine is USD8,000/- and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.
  
4. In accordance with Article 31 of the Code read together with Article 55.1 of the Code, victory 
shall be awarded to the following teams with the score of 3-0:

4.1  K-Electric FC (PAK), for the match on 13 August 2015;

4.2  Druk United FC (BHU), for the match on 15 August 2015.

5. Khoromkhon FC (MNG) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with 
more severe punishment.

2 AFC CHAMPIONS 
LEAGUE 2015 
(KNOCKOUT STAGE)

Guangzhou 
Evergrande (CHN)

Player Selection List (Art 34, AFC DC) 1. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 34.3 
of the AFC Champions League 2015 Regulations.

2. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the date that 
this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 
Edition).

3. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment.



3 AFC CHAMPIONS 
LEAGUE 2015 
(KNOCKOUT STAGE)

AL AHLI (UAE) Liability for Spectator Conduct        
(Art 67, AFC DC)

1. Al Ahli (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 67.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition) (Code).

2. Al Ahli (UAE) is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Al Ahli (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe 
punishment

4 N/A MR. THIAGO NEVES 
AUGUSTO

Unsporting Behaviour                        
(Art 57, AFC DC)

1. Mr. Thiago Neves Augusto is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,000/- for violating Article 57 of 
the AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition) (Code). 

2. Mr. Thiago Neves Augusto is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Mr. Thiago Neves Augusto is ordered to serve a one (1) match suspension in AFC club 
competitions. In accordance with Article 33.4 of the Code, this order is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Pursuant to Article 33.5 of the Code, should another 
violation occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the 
sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

4. Mr. Thiago Neves Augusto is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.

5 AFC U-16 
CHAMPONSHIP 2016 
(QUALIFICATION)

MR. MOHAMMAD 
AKRAM SUDQI JABER
(AFC/72645/JOR)

Unsporting Behaviour                        
(Art 57, AFC DC)

1. Mohammad Akram Sudqi Jaber (AFC/72645/JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD200/- for 
violating Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition) (Code).

3. Mohammad Akram Sudqi Jaber (AFC/72645/JOR) is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days 
from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

4. Mohammad Akram Sudqi Jaber (AFC/72645/JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of these 
provisions will be met with more severe punishment.



6 AFC U-16 
CHAMPIONSHIP 2016 
(QUALIFICATION)

MR. MOHD JUNID 
BIN MOHD NOOR

Offensive Behaviour and Fair Play    
(Art 57, AFC DC)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
Expulsion (Art 18, AFC DC)

1. Mr. Mohd Junid Bin Mohd Noor is suspended for one (1) match which includes the one (1) 
match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Malaysia vs. Laos on 20 
September 2015.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over to the AFC U-16 Championship India 2016 
(Finals), or if not selected in the Final Registration, the subsequent official match for a 
representative team for which he is registered as an official.

3. Mr. Mohd Junid Bin Mohd Noor is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

7 N/A Kuwait SC (KUW) Failure to respect decision
Article 64.1, AFC Disciplinary Code

1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000 for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition) (Code).

2.  Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the date that this decision 
is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3.  Kuwait SC (KUW) is provided a final deadline of 30 days to settle the outstanding fine from 
the decision 20150327DC05 from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 64.1 (b) of the Code.

4.  Kuwait SC (KUW) is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of 
default or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, points will be 
deducted or relegation to a lower division ordered. A transfer ban may also be pronounced.

8 N/A Persipura Jayapura 
(IDN)

Failure to respect decision
Article 64.1, AFC Disciplinary Code

1. The case is withdrawn due to payment of the fine being received.



9 N/A Al Hidd (BHR) Failure to respect decision
Article 64.1, AFC Disciplinary Code

1.  Al Hidd (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000 for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition) (Code).

2.  Al Hidd (BHR) is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3.  Al Hidd (BHR) is provided a final deadline of 30 days to settle the outstanding fine from the 
decision 20150518DC21 from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 64.1 (b) of the Code.

4.  Al Hidd (BHR) is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default 
or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, points will be deducted or 
relegation to a lower division ordered. A transfer ban may also be pronounced.

10 N/A Riffa (BHR) Failure to respect decision
Article 64.1, AFC Disciplinary Code

1. The case is withdrawn due to payment of the fine being received.

11 N/A Bahrain Fitness Coach, 
Mr. Eduardo Kiriluk

Failure to respect decision
Article 64.1, AFC Disciplinary Code

1.  Mr. Eduardo Kiriluk is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000 for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition) (Code).

2.  Mr. Eduardo Kiriluk is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3.  Mr. Eduardo Kiriluk is provided a final deadline of 30 days to settle the outstanding fine from 
the decision 20151022DC22 from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance 
with Article 64.1 (b) of the Code.

4.  Mr. Eduardo Kiriluk is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of 
default or failure to comply with a decision within the period stipulated, further disciplinary 
measures will be imposed. A ban on football-related activity may be imposed.


